

****THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE****
EXECUTION SET FOR AUGUST 1, 2023 (6:00 CDT)

No. 23A-____
(CONNECTED CASE 23-____)

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHNNY JOHNSON, Petitioner,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF,
Warden, Potosi Correctional Center, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

DANIEL E. KIRSCH*
LAURENCE E. KOMP
MEREDITH H. SCHLACTER
MANDI SCHENLEY
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Western District of Missouri
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 600
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-8282
daniel_kirsch@fd.org
laurence_komp@fd.org
meredith_schlacter@fd.org
mandi_schenley@fd.org

KENT E. GIPSON
Law Office of Kent Gipson, LLC
121 E. Gregory Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64114
816-363-4400/Fax 816-363-4300
kent.gipson@kentgipsonlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**Counsel of Record, Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY	2
I. Mr. Johnson is Entitled to a Stay Pursuant to <i>Lonchar</i> and <i>Barefoot</i>	2
II. Mr. Johnson Satisfies all Factors under <i>Hill</i> and is Entitled to a Stay of Execution.....	5
A. Mr. Johnson is likely to succeed on the merits of his claims.	5
i. Incompetence-to-be-executed claim.	5
ii. Statutory claims	10
B. Mr. Johnson will be irreparably harmed without a stay.	12
C. Mr. Johnson has never delayed in presenting this claim.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	i, 2, 3, 4, 12
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	10
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	3
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	5
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	13
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , Case No. 16-2730 (8th Cir. Dec. 16, 2016)	12
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1985)	1, 3, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984)	13
<i>Harris v. Vasquez</i> , 901 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	i, 5
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973)	11
<i>In re Bart</i> , 82 S. Ct. 675 (1962)	13
<i>Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 143 S. Ct. 417 (2022)	13
<i>Kemp v. Smith</i> , 463 U.S. 1344 (1983)	11
<i>Lenhard v. Wolff</i> , 443 U.S. 1306 (1979)	5, 11
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	i, 2, 3, 4
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	10
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	10
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	3, 14
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985)	13
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2010)	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254	4, 6, 11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35	13, 14
